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respect of Madras Retlnery it is froDl
2.80 to 5.60 million tonnes and in respect of Hindustan Petroleum Reftner:r it is from 1.50 to 4.50 million tonnes.

(a) May I ask why the Coehin Refinery's expansion is confined to .02
~llion tonnes whereas the other refineries have very large expansion programme?

(h) is, there is a proposa 1 ...

MR. SPEAKER: Only (a).

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL: Only one I will put two, let him cr..oose to answer anyone.

(lnterTuptions)

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL: So. I shall confine myself to this: Why and how much money is allotted to this?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: The o~

Refinery, besides thic: expanc;lon of
.02 million tonnes which has a'ready been approved, has also submItted a further addition of 1 million tonne:-l Here also the original cost estimatt!
was Rs. 30.90 crores. But the revic;-
~d cost estimate sent by ttte Refinery is Rs. 87.140 crores which IS higher by Rs. 56.24 crores. Therefore, thlS is also again going to PIB and ic, also being scrutinised thoroughly. But thb expansion of 1 million tonnes III Co-::hin will be taken up.

News Item Captioned "False Entries In Books-DESU Cheated"

-135. SHRI R. L. P. VERMA: Will
the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to refer to the news items in the ' ~dian Express' dated the 3rd June, 1981 captioned "False Entries in Books-DESU cheated" and to state:

(a) what steps are proposed to be taken in this direction besides the ste-ps to be taken to clear the back ...
log of electricity bills;

(b) how many cases have ~o e to notice during the last one year where the Meter Inspectors visited the houses o{ subscribers, threatened disconnec.-
tion of electricity and misbehaved with the 1adies, even thoUlh DO bill was outstanding for payment; and

(.c) what action was taken to check recurrence of sucb eases!

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
'l'HE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Government have seen the news item appearing in the 'Indian Express' of 3rd June, 1981. DESU has reported that some cases of false ent-
riec; made in the account books re'ating to ('onsumer accounts have come to their notice; all these cases have been in \'ec;tigated by their Vigilance Department and ne e~sar complaint is being lodged with the poilce One Asc:;ic;tant Accol1nhnt and onf' .Tunior CJerk have also beE'n suspended and dlsdplinary proceedings against one Superintendent Accounts have also been initiated. DESU have al<;o issued suitable instruction,; to all the district engineers to e er i~e more superv Slon and vigilance to avoid recurrence of such cases.

As regards clearance of the b1Ck-
leg of electricity bills, DESU hac; already initiated steps to expedite the p::-eparation of bills to the Consumers.

(b) DESU has reported that no such s e ifi.~ case has been brought to their notice.

(c) In view of the reply against part (b). this question does not arise.
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: He misbehaved with the ladies.

MR. SPEAKER: Let Shri Verma put the question.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: He misbehaved with the ladies. Does he know that?
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Telecast of Mal"ram NlaaIvupl from Madras T.V. statloa

*136. SHRI A. NEELALOHITlL\ ..
DASAN NADAR: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any feature 'Malarum Ninaivugal' has been telecast from the T. V. Station at Madras;

(b) what is the basis on which the CJ. ) artlstes and (2) interviewers are selected j and

(e) the remuneration paid to them?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING I KUMARI
KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) (1) Film personalities of outstanding eminence are featured in this programme.

(2) Persons well versed with the film industry and gifted with art of communication are selected as interviewers.

(C) Normally a fee of Rs. 100 is paid to the artiste presented and Rs. 75 to the interviewer.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR: May I know whether the Government of India has received any complaint regarding the selection of artistes Or interviews as per ita programme and, if so, what are the details of .complaints?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASING (SHRI
VASANT SATHE): I have not received any complaint of this nature.

SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADASAN
NADAR: How much amount has 'been spent during the last financial year as per this programme?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: As stated. the normal fee paid is B.s. 100 and BB. 75. I do not have the total figure.

